from death certificates of Texas residents whose underlying or contributing cause(s) of death is reported as pneumonia or 
influenza. P&I deaths are identified based on ICD-10 multiple cause of death codes for pneumonia and influenza related 
mortality.     
One Thousand and Seventy-Eight (1078) P&I Deaths have been reported in Texas for the 2025-2026 season.  

Table 7: Texas P&I Deaths Occurring September 29, 2025 – November 29, 2025* by Age. 

*NOTE: Data are provisional and subject to change, errors, and duplicates 
+ If the cell count is less than 10, the number of P&I deaths is suppressed and <10 is written in the cell.